
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC  
CITY OF CÔTE SAINT-LUC 
 - 1-  February 3, 2014 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL HELD ON 
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2014, AT 5801 CAVENDISH BOULEVARD,                 
CÔTE SAINT-LUC, AT 7:00 P.M. 
 
 PRESENT: 
 
  Mayor Anthony Housefather, B.C.L., L.L.B, M.B.A. presiding 
  Councillor Dida Berku, B.C.L. 
 Councillor Mitchell Brownstein, B. Comm., B.C.L., L.L.B. 
  Councillor Mike Cohen, B.A.    
  Councillor Steven Erdelyi, B.Sc., B.Ed.     
  Councillor Sam Goldbloom, B.A.   
  Councillor Ruth Kovac, B.A.    

 Councillor Allan J. Levine, B.Sc., M.A., DPLI 
  Councillor Glenn J. Nashen 
 

 
 ALSO PRESENT: 
 

  Ms. Tanya Abramovitch, City Manager 
  Ms. Nadia DiFuria, Associate City Manager 

  Me Jonathan Shecter, City Clerk, acted as Secretary of the meeting 
 

  
   

QUESTION PERIOD 
 
The question period started at 7:00 p.m. and finished at 7:10 p.m. Two (2) people 
asked to speak and they were heard. 
 
1) Irving Itman: 
 
The resident inquired as to the logistics of the tax increase which Mayor 
Housefather responded that it was .09% (for the “average” residential immovable 
on the triennial roll). 
 
2) Dr. Bernard Tonchin: 
 
The resident requested that homes housing seniors be retroactively compelled to 
have sprinklers and inquired as to whether or not municipalities have such 
jurisdiction to which Mayor Housefather responded that the City is currently looking 
into that question but that there is definitely provincial jurisdiction to legislate same 
and that the provincial government itself is looking into the issue. 
 
 
 
 
Prior to the adoption of the Operational Budget, Councillor Dida Berku gave a 
presentation entitled: “2014 Budget Presentation Public Council Meeting  
February 3, 2014”. The aforementioned presentation is annexed herewith as 
Annex A to form an integral part hereof. 
 
 
140201  
ADOPTION OF THE 2014 OPERATING BUDGET  
 
 It was 
 



PROVINCE OF QUEBEC  
CITY OF CÔTE SAINT-LUC 
 - 2-  February 3, 2014 
 
 

  MOVED BY COUNCILLOR DIDA BERKU 
  SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR ALLAN J. LEVINE 
 
 AND RESOLVED 
 
 
 "THAT Côte Saint-Luc City Council hereby adopts the 2014 Operating Budget 
as follows:  
 
  Revenues      $ 65,237,872  
 
  Expenses and Appropriations  $ 65,237,872    
 
                          Surplus / (Deficit)                          $                  0    
 

hereby annexed to the minutes to form an integral part of said document 
entitled:  “ APPENDIX I””. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
 
140202 
APPROVAL OF THE ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING 
 
 It was 
  
  MOVED BY COUNCILLOR GLENN J. NASHEN   
  SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR SAM GOLDBLOOM 
 AND RESOLVED: 
 
 “THAT Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to declare the Meeting 
adjourned.” 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
 
 
AT 7:30 P.M. MAYOR HOUSEFATHER DECLARED THE MEETING 
ADJOURNED. 
 
 
 
 
_______________________                                    
ANTHONY HOUSEFATHER                                   
MAYOR      
 
 
 
 
_______________________                                    
JONATHAN SHECTER 
CITY CLERK                                    
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Summary of Presentation    
� Budget Process and Guiding Principles
� 2014 Budget Overview
� First year of a three year evaluation roll 2014-2016

� Operating Budget
� Local and Agglomeration Services
� Revenues
� Expenditures

� Municipal Property and Water Reserve Tax Rates
� Three-Year Capital Expenditure Program
� Question Period
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Budget Process
� Determine budget guiding principles and priorities
� Project salaries and employer contributions
� Project expenditures by category/program
� Project expenditures by line item 
� Project Agglomeration “quote part”
� Project tax and other revenues
� Meeting with Councillor(s) responsible for portfolio(s) 

to review departmental budget
� Meeting with Council to review global budget
� Adoption of operating and capital expenditure 

budgets
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Guiding Principles
� Ensure there is an equitable balance between revenues and 

expenditures
� Ensure that property tax increases will not exceed the rate of 

inflation for CSL local services. 
� Ensure the long-term financial viability of the City
� Maintain and/or lower the cost of debt service over the long 

term while ensuring that the debt service ratio is in the range  
of other cities

� To meet the growing needs of residents, the budget building 
process must ensure the efficiency of operations. The budget 
monitoring process must ensure a City-wide commitment for 
controlling costs while maintaining this efficiency

� All investment in capital projects which incur long-term debt 
are justified through a business analysis on a case-by-case 
basis
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Operating Budget
Local vs. Agglomeration Services

Local Services
City of Côte Saint-Luc

� Administration 
� Public works
� Road and water infrastructure 

maintenance
� Waste management – collection and 

transport (Recycling, organic and 
refuse)

� Public safety and security and EMS
� Recreation
� Library
� Aquatic and Community Center (ACC)
� Debt service/CMM

Agglomeration Services

City of Montreal

� Police

� Fire

� Municipal court

� Municipal Evaluation 

� Public transportation

� Water treatment and distribution

� Emergency 911 centre

� Social housing
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2014 Budget – Overview 

Overview
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2014 Budget – Overview 
� First year of 3 year tax roll: 2014-2015-2016

� Average Evaluation Increase:
Residential 21.3% and Non-residential 17,1%

� Total increase in Budget Expenses including Agglo and Local are insignificant  (.01% or 
$4,058 on a $65 Million budget)

� Total increase in revenues from taxation 1.46 % due to growth of the evaluation roll

� Average increase in taxes for single family home 0.9% equal to Canadian rate of inflation
� No increase in water tax and non-residential tax

� 2014 fiscal year Capital Expenditures focus on:
� Road and sidewalk reconstruction and paving 
� City Hall and Public works building improvements
� Enhancement of Parks and creation of green spaces
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Property/Water Tax Increase/(Decrease)
Example Average Residential Property (Single family, 
condominium, Duplex)

Example of a tax bill for an average single family home with a value of $572,300
new roll (2014-2015-2016)

2014 2013 2012

Combined Combined Combined

Property evaluation for taxation purposes $505,300 $471,800 $456,670

year 1 of the taxation roll -2014

Tax rates per $100 of property evaluation:

General tax rate 1.1376 1.2069 1.2293

Special Tax - Water Reserve 0.0538 0.0577 0.0600

1.1914 1.2646 1.2893

Total taxes $6,020 $5,965 $5,887

Increase/(decrease) in taxes $55

Percentage taxes increase/(decrease) 0.9%
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Operating Budget

Revenues
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Summary of Revenues

Budget Budget Budget

2014 2013 2012

Revenues from taxes 56,102,047 *1 55,297,372 52,965,033

Revenues from local improvement taxes 141,645 140,842 443,000

Compensation "In-lieu of taxes" 1,618,000 *2 1,867,500 2,000,000

Other revenues 7,376,180 7,928,100 7,791,820

   Total Revenues $65,237,872 $65,233,814 $63,199,853

Increase over prior year 0.01% 3.22%

 

*1 - Local and Agglomeration 
*2 - Provincial government buildings - schools and hospitals
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Estimated Revenues from Taxes
Budget Budget Budget

2014 2013 2012

Residential properties 36,087,326 35,486,048  35,507,142
Apartments 6+ units 8,459,393 8,296,458  8,120,414
Vacant land                 note 1     799,397 910,872  309,119
Non-residential properties   7,406,809 7,445,736  5,960,968
Water reserve 3,349,122 3,308,258  3,367,390
Municipal tax provision     note 2 0 -150,000 -300,000

   Total $56,102,047 $55,297,372 $52,965,033

Increase over prior year 1.46% 4.40%

Note 1:  Decrease due to development of vacant land properties in Cavendish Mall development
Note 2:  In prior years there has been a very minimal actual realized provision.It was determined in 2014 
that a separate provision on taxation revenue was not required
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Other Revenues - Details
Budget Budget Budget

2014 2013 2012

Interest revenues      Note 1 835,000 661,000 410,000
Recreational and cultural activities 1,451,000 1,432,500 1,322,000
Transfer duties         Note 2 2,300,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Fines and costs 525,000 450,000 475,000
Services rendered by Public Works 82,000 102,000 95,500
Services rendered by EMS/PS 67,200 70,000 75,300
Water rechargeable connections 14,000 20,000 25,000
Proceeds from disposal of land/lanes 490,000 490,000 65,000
Government grants    Note 3 370,000 1,555,800 795,020
Aquatic and Community Centre 764,330 671,000 375,000
Miscellaneous revenues                     477,650 475,800 2,154,000

Total $7,376,180 $7,928,100 $7,791,820

Increase over prior year -6.96% 1.75%
Note 1 : There is an increase in interest revenues due to better investment rates and interest portions

received on increased  Federal/provincial grants to the City

Note 2: There are additional transfer duties revenue forecasted due to the new Cavendish Mall Development

Note 3: Decrease is due to different treatment of QST by Revenue Quebec.QST had been treated as a grant allocation

in prior years . In 2014, the QST is treated as a rebate and results in a reduction of expenses rather than a revenue.

In 2013 the budgeted amount for the QST was approximately $1,020,000. In 2014 there were no amounts budgeted hence the large variation vs2014,2013
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Revenue Breakdown

Revenue Breakdown

0.2%

2.5%

11.3%

86%

Revenue from taxes

Revenue from local

improvement taxes

Compensation in lieu of

taxes

Other revenues

86 %

0.22%

2.48%

11.3%

2014 City of Côte Saint-Luc Budget
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Operating Budget

Expenditures
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Summary of Local Expenditures
Budget Budget Budget
2014 2013 2012

General Administration $9,388,638 $9,244,702 $8,217,847
Public Safety (Public Security/EMS/vCOP) 1,392,923      1,294,241     1,274,960    
Public Works 8,627,073      9,130,876     8,582,099    
Environmental Services 4,423,273      4,527,328     4,671,510    
Recreation and Culture 3,812,625      3,782,071     3,548,000    
Library 2,777,696      2,891,146     2,639,553    
Aquatic and Community Centre 2,312,769      2,203,456     1,650,000    
   Sub-Total 32,734,997   -1.02% 33,073,820   8.14% 30,583,969   

5,445,415      4.55% 5,208,537     -11.0% 5,855,149    

   Total Local Expenditures 38,180,412   -0.27% 38,282,357   5.06% 36,439,118   

Increase over prior year -0.27% 5.06%

Note 1:  see slide 23 for details

CMM, Debt Service, Financing Costs   Note 1
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Summary of Agglomeration 
Apportionment

2014 2013 2012

General $24,697,138 $24,088,348 $23,730,350

Water services 2,038,942 -21.00% 2,581,080 -7.51% 2,790,763
Arterial Roads - 2006-2008 debt 50,857 58,062 60,191
Capital Investment Projects - TECQ 216,206 223,967 179,431

   Total Fixed Apportionment 27,003,143 0.19% 26,951,457 0.71% 26,760,735

Water Purchase                     Note 1 917,418 779,800 854,828
   Total Variable Apportionment 917,418 17.65% 779,800 -8.78% 854,828

   Total Apportionment 27,920,561 27,731,257 27,615,563

Increase over prior year 0.68% 0.42%

Note 1:  Paid through local budget based on actual consumption from January 1 to December 31

Note 2: the cost of water charged by Montreal to the City increased from .11 to.12 per cubic metre



2014 City of Côte Saint-Luc Budget 17

Local Expenditures
General Administration

Budget Budget Budget

2014 2013 2012

   City Council 326,892 334,194 326,636
   Finance 751,692 654,530 632,533
   General Counsel & Purchasing 376,360 331,343 375,985
   City Manager 375,145 383,418 212,406
   Information Systems 621,860 560,387 425,438
   Communications 435,539 433,830 408,110
   Legal Services / City Clerk 353,533 302,561 333,255
   Human Resources 419,540 413,985 434,914
   Undistributed Administration       Note 1 877,208 1,060,600 729,000
   Employer's Contribution             Note 2 4,219,264 4,092,400 4,033,700
   Building Maintenance - City Hall 224,687 263,463 255,160
   City Planning & City Inspection   406,918 413,991 50,710

   Total Expenditures $9,388,638 $9,244,702 $8,217,847

   Increase over prior year 1.56% 12.50%
Note 1:2013 Includes $254,000 of expenses budgeted for the municipal elections - November 3, 2013
not budgeted 2014
Note 2:deductions at source & employee benefit rate increases 
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Local Expenditures
Public Safety (Public Security, EMS, vCOP)

2014 2013 2012

Emergency Medical Services / Public    Note 1 1,363,783 1,254,241 1,232,960
Security and vCOP
Building Maintenance 29,140 40,000 42,000

Total Expenditures $1,392,923 $1,294,241 $1,274,960

Increase over prior year 7.62% 1.51%

Note 1:reflects a more accurate budgeting of actual results for this category.Remuneration for replacements 

budgeted
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Local Expenditures
Public Works

Budget Budget Budget

2014 2013 2012

   Administration                   Note 1 1,034,952 1,338,248 1,162,355

   Urban Development            431,106 397,533 680,960

   Building Maintenance 944,021 874,840 800,950

   Road Services 661,434 594,188 622,170

   Vehicle Maintenance 1,187,622 1,223,653 1,277,980

   Snow Removal 2,187,920 2,558,908 2,258,420

   Street & Traffic Lights 274,668 301,000 298,000

   Parks & Green Areas 1,905,350 1,842,506 1,481,264

   Total Expenditures $8,627,073 $9,130,876 $8,582,099

   Increase over prior year -5.52% 6.39%

In 2013 all the overtime was budgeted as a lump sum in the category of Administration

Note 1: Budgeted figures for 2014 labour reflect their overtime by department
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Local Expenditures
Environmental Services

Budget Budget Budget
2014 2013 2012

Debt Repayment 623,300 574,496 568,422
Water Infrastructure (service,maintenance & repairs) N1 1,809,156 1,975,800 1,990,800
Garbage Removal/Recycling 1,127,715 1,197,232 1,257,460

Sub-Total 3,560,171 3,747,528 3,816,682

Water Purchase - Agglomeration Apportionment 917,418 779,800 854,828

Total Expenditures $4,477,589 $4,527,328 $4,671,510

Increase over prior year -1.10% -3.09%
Note 1:there has been less of a requirement for service and repairs of the water infrastructure since the City 
has instituted their sleeving program
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Local Expenditures
Recreation and Culture

Budget Budget Budget

2014 2013 2012

   Administration $931,983 $814,550 $768,000
   Aquatic and Community Centre        Note 1 2,312,769 2,203,456   1,650,000    
   Building Maintenance - Recreation/Gym 197,588     223,000      203,000       
   Gym Expenses 66,426        53,900       59,000        
   Arena Operations 801,297     844,190      795,000       
   Skating Rink Activities 77,723        70,998       70,000        
   Parkhaven Pool Activities 318,461     290,200      240,000       
   Tennis Club 146,145     149,650      148,000       
   Parks/Playgrounds Activities 561,383     655,000      623,000       
   Building Maintenance - Park Chalets 100,110     104,600      133,000       
   P.E. Trudeau/Kirwan Parks Maintenance 153,273     182,983      150,000       
   Senior Services 23,500        25,000       20,000        
   Special Events 75,240        78,000       63,000        
   Social Cultural Activities                 Note 1 359,496     290,000      276,000       

   Total Expenditures 6,125,394 5,985,527   5,198,000    

   Increase over prior year 2.34% 15.15%

Note 1: A portion of these increases in expenses will be offset by an increase in revenues
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Local Expenditures
Eleanor London Côte Saint-Luc Public Library

Budget Budget Budget
2014 2013 2012

Library Services $2,537,943 $2,591,150 $2,378,218

Library ACC Express 67,733 110,996 82,095 

Building Maintenance 172,020 189,000 179,240 

Total Expenditures 2,777,696 2,891,146 2,639,553 

Increase over prior year -3.92% 9.53%
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Local Expenditures
CMM, Debt Service and Financing Costs

Budget Budget Budget

2014 2013 2012

Contribution C.M.M. $477,415 $477,000 $481,900

Interest/Financing Payments 2,035,000 2,034,895 2,300,454

Capital Repayments 3,481,700 3,444,400 3,698,966

Reimbursements of Capital Repayments Note1 -548,700 -500,970 -626,171 

Appropriation from Operating Surplus  Note2 -246,788 

Total Expenditures $5,445,415 $5,208,537 $5,855,149

Increase over prior year 4.55% -11.04%

Note 1: Annual Provincial government reimbursement for ACC borrowing

Note 2:There was an appropriation from water and operating surplus budgeted in 2013 
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Expenditures Breakdown

Expenditure breakdown
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Operating Budget Summary
Budget Budget Budget

2014 2013 2012

Total Revenues          Note 1 $65,237,872 0.01% $65,233,814 3.22% $63,199,853

Total Local Expenditures and 37,317,311    -0.49% 37,502,557  5.39% 35,584,290      

Appropriation

Agglomeration Apportionment - Water 917,418         17.65% 779,800      -8.78% 854,828           
Agglomeration Apportionment - Other 27,003,143    0.19% 26,951,457  0.71% 26,760,735      
Total Agglomeration Apportionment 27,920,561    27,731,257  27,615,563      

  

Surplus/(Deficit) -                 -            -                

 

Note 1:Revenues from taxation and other revenues
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Operating Budget

Municipal Property and 
Water Reserve Tax Rates
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Côte Saint-Luc 
Property Evaluation

The 2014-2016 property evaluation roll was averaged over three years

On January 1, 2014;

- the overall average property evaluation in Côte Saint-Luc increased by  19.8% 

- the average residential property evaluation in Côte Saint-Luc increased by approximately 21.3% 

Example of three-year averaging for municipal taxation purposes:

Property evaluation on January 1, 2013 $471,800

Property evaluation in 2014 $572,300

Property evaluation increase $100,500 / 3 years up 21.3%

Three-year averaging Annual Increase Taxable Evaluation

Year 1 - 2014 $33,500 $505,300

Year 2 - 2015 $33,500 $538,800

Year 3 - 2016 $33,500 $572,300

Average ResidentialProperty
(Single family, condominium, Duplex)
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Côte Saint-Luc
Municipal Property Tax Rates

2014 2013 2012

Combined Combined Combined

Residential properties 1.1376 1.2069 1.2293

Special Tax - Water/Roads Reserve 0.0538 0.0577 0.0600

1.1914 1.2646 1.2893

Apartments 6+ units properties 1.3651 1.4483 1.4752

Special Tax - Water/Roads Reserve 0.0538 0.0577 0.0600

1.4189 1.5060 1.5352

Vacant land 2.2752 2.4138 2.4586

Non-residential /Industrial properties 4.3001 4.5621 4.6468

Special Tax - Water/Roads Reserve 0.7600 0.7850 0.8100

5.0601 5.3471 5.4568
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Property/Water Tax Increase/(Decrease)
Example Average Residential Property (Single family, 
condominium, Duplex)

Example of a tax bill for an average single family home with a value of $572,300

2014 2013 2012

Combined Combined Combined

Property evaluation for taxation purposes $505,300 $471,800 $456,640

first year of the roll -2014

Tax rates per $100 of property evaluation:

General tax rate 1.1376 1.2069 1.2293

Special Tax - Water Reserve 0.0538 0.0577 0.0600

1.1914 1.2646 1.2893

Total taxes $6,020 $5,965 $5,886

Increase/(decrease) in taxes $55

Percentage taxes increase/(decrease) 0.9%
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Capital Expenditure Budget

Three-Year Plan
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Capital Expenditure Budget

� Investment priorities for 2014
� Road/sidewalk reconstruction and repaving
� City Hall and Public Works building 
improvements

� Arthur Zeigelbaum Park, Allan Levine 
Playground and Cavendish green spaces

� Information Technology upgrades  
� EMS and Public Works vehicles
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Three-Year Plan
Gross Expenditures

T it le D escrip t ion 2 0 14 2 0 15 2 0 16

Roads and Traff ic

Repairs and resurfacing of  sect ions of  

roads and sidewalks $2,980,000 $2,200,000 $3,150,000

Water and Sewer Inf rastructure

Repairs, replacement and 

rehabilitat ion of  water and sewer 

mains   2,100,000 2,150,000 

Buildings and Civil Propert ies

Repairs and bet terments to City 

owned buildings including City Hall 

and Public works   1,800,000 3,815,000 625,000 

Parks Improvements

Enhancements and improvements to 

parks and pools as well as 

establishing new green spaces in the 

Cavendish M all development 2,010,000 1,730,000 2,180,000 

Information Technologies

computer hardware & software 

upgrades 335,000 175,000 100,000 

Vehicles and Equipment Vehicle and equipment replacements 815,000 701,000 913,000 

Public Safety

Communicat ions and emergency 

preparedness equipment   130,000 30,000 100,000 

C apit al  exp end it ures $8 ,0 70 ,0 0 0 $10 ,751,0 0 0 $9 ,2 18 ,0 0 0
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Three-Year Plan
Net Expenditures

Tit le D escr ip t io n 2 0 14 2 0 15 2 0 16

C ap it al  exp end it ures

Various 

projects $8 ,0 70 ,0 0 0 $10 ,751,0 0 0 $9 ,2 18 ,0 0 0

Less : Various Grants

Federal/Provincial Government -1,000,000 -1,000,000

Other Sources of Funding Various -2,547,000 -1,330,000 -325,000

Sub total -2,547,000 -2,330,000 -1,325,000

C ap it al  exp end it ures t o  

be f inanced $5,52 3 ,0 0 0 $8 ,4 2 1,0 0 0 $7,8 9 3 ,0 0 0
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2014 Budget

Question Period



City of Côte Saint Luc APPENDIX I
Operating Budget Summary
For the year ended December 31,2014

Results Results Results Budget Budget Surplus/(Deficit) %
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014 vs 2013 Inc./(Dec.)

$ $ $ $ $ Original Budget

REVENUES
Revenues from local taxation
   Municipal Taxes $ 46,828,474 $ 48,159,693 $ 50,862,986 $ 51,989,114 $ 52,752,925 $ 763,811 1.47%
   Local improvement tax  281,969  281,912  373,325  140,842 141,645 $ 803 0.57%
   Water Tax  3,028,773  3,062,553  3,301,349  3,308,258 3,349,122 $ 40,864 1.24%
   Tariff  100  0  0  0 $ 0
Sub-total  50,139,316  51,504,157  54,537,660  55,438,214 56,243,692 805,478 1.46%

Compensation in lieu of taxes
   Quebec: Social Affairs and Education  1,799,435  1,770,480  1,529,859  1,800,000 1,550,000 ($ 250,000) (13.89%)
   Canada: Post and other  61,839  0  130,964  67,500 68,000 $ 500 0.74%

Sub-total  1,861,274  1,770,480  1,660,823  1,867,500 1,618,000 ( 249,500) (13.36%)

Other revenues
   Interest revenues  786,043  476,313  858,632  661,000 835,000 $ 174,000 26.32%
   Recreation / Library and cultural activities  1,096,951  1,261,068  1,588,158  1,432,500 1,451,000 $ 18,500 1.29%

Financial statement

   Aquatic and Community Center 0 137,270 345,149  671,000 764,330 $ 93,330 13.91%
   Transfer duties  2,378,179  2,730,946  2,161,542  2,000,000 2,300,000 $ 300,000 15.00%
   Fines and costs  448,965  478,377  478,094  450,000 525,000 $ 75,000 16.67%
   Services rendered by Public Works  114,898  164,010  103,396  102,000 82,000 ($ 20,000) (19.61%)
   Services rendered to the Fire Department  60,000  60,000  60,000  60,000 60,000 $ 0 0.00%
   Services rendered by Emergency Medical Services  15,604  6,308  0  10,000 7,200 ($ 2,800) (28.00%)
   Water rechargeable connections  34,901  37,346  25,000  20,000 14,000 ($ 6,000) (30.00%)
   Proceeds from sale of land/lanes  21,215  424,586  62,605  490,000 490,000 $ 0 0.00%
   Miscellaneous revenues & Govt grants  1,428,181  2,492,228  2,058,361  2,031,600 847,650 ($ 1,183,950) (58.28%)
Sub-total  6,384,937  8,268,453  7,740,937  7,928,100 7,376,180 ( 551,920) (6.96%)

TOTAL REVENUES $58,385,527 $61,543,090 $63,939,420 $65,233,814 $65,237,872 $4,058 0.01%

2014/02/03 1
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City of Côte Saint Luc APPENDIX I
Operating Budget Summary
For the year ended December 31,2014

Results Results Results Budget Budget Surplus/(Deficit) %
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014 vs 2013 Inc./(Dec.)

$ $ $ $ $ Original Budget

Financial statement

EXPENDITURES
General Administration
   City Council  333,651  327,138  319,081  334,194 326,892 ($ 7,302) (2.18%)
   Finance  718,049  718,391  644,826  654,530 751,692 $ 97,162 14.84%
   General Council / Purchasing  231,363  343,984  334,370  331,343 376,360 $ 45,017 13.59%
   City Manager  339,572  333,418  241,251  383,418 375,145 ($ 8,273) (2.16%)
   Information Systems  484,615  429,055  412,274  560,387 621,860 $ 61,473 10.97%
   Public Relations and Communication  368,113  322,645  381,928  433,830 435,539 $ 1,709 0.39%
   Legal Services / City Clerk  283,713  303,014  279,888  302,561 353,533 $ 50,972 16.85%
   Human Resources  574,400  449,901  435,692  413,985 419,540 $ 5,555 1.34%
   Undistributed Administration expenses  1,143,875  467,487  635,937  1,060,600 877,208 ($ 183,392) (17.29%)
   Employee fringe benefits  3,868,810  4,485,254  4,416,745  4,092,400 4,219,264 $ 126,864 3.10%
   Building Maintenance - City Hall  276,177  238,873  235,868  263,463 224,687 ($ 38,776) (14.72%)
   City Planning & City Inspection  364,925  425,409  59,054  413,993 406,918 ($ 7,075) (1.71%)
      Sub-Total  8,987,263  8,844,569  8,396,914  9,244,702 9,388,638  143,936 1.56%

Public Safety
Emergency Medical Services / Dispatch 589 462 605 213 607 517 656 398 669 231 $ 12 833 1 96%   Emergency Medical Services / Dispatch  589,462 605,213 607,517  656,398 669,231 $ 12,833 1.96%

   vCOP  13,434  14,814  15,429  15,000 17,860 $ 2,860 19.07%
   Public Security / Fire Department  686,104  687,632  724,804  622,843 705,832 $ 82,989 13.32%

      Sub-Total  1,289,000  1,307,659  1,347,750  1,294,241 1,392,923  98,682 7.62%
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City of Côte Saint Luc APPENDIX I
Operating Budget Summary
For the year ended December 31,2014

Results Results Results Budget Budget Surplus/(Deficit) %
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014 vs 2013 Inc./(Dec.)

$ $ $ $ $ Original Budget

Financial statement

Public Works
   Administration  831,822  887,107  965,617  1,338,248 1,034,952 ($ 303,296) (22.66%)
   Urban Development  332,755  366,471  685,040  397,533 431,106 $ 33,573 8.45%
   Building Maintenance  797,784  860,273  811,062  874,840 944,021 $ 69,181 7.91%
   Road Services  646,187  536,791  570,006  594,188 661,434 $ 67,246 11.32%
   Vehicle Maintenance  1,223,120  1,351,780  1,083,340  1,223,653 1,187,622 ($ 36,031) (2.94%)
   Snow Removal  1,693,962  1,877,816  2,234,954  2,558,908 2,187,920 ($ 370,988) (14.50%)
   Street & Traffic Lights  279,368  300,243  290,870  301,000 274,668 ($ 26,332) (8.75%)
   Parks & Green Areas  1,743,683  1,686,710  1,849,741  1,842,505 1,905,350 $ 62,845 3.41%
      Sub-Total  7,548,681  7,867,190  8,490,630  9,130,876 8,627,073 ( 503,803) (5.52%)
Environmental Services
   Water Distribution                   Note 1 (see page 5)  2,820,846  2,860,169  2,344,812  3,324,296 3,349,122 $ 24,826 0.75%
   Sewers Maintenance  9,719  5,816  806  5,800 752 ($ 5,048) (87.03%)
   Garbage Removal/Disposal  1,069,335  1,135,656  1,126,404  1,197,232 1,127,715 ($ 69,517) (5.81%)
      Sub-Total  3,899,900  4,001,641  3,472,022  4,527,328 4,477,589 ( 49,739) (1.10%)
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City of Côte Saint Luc APPENDIX I
Operating Budget Summary
For the year ended December 31,2014

Results Results Results Budget Budget Surplus/(Deficit) %
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014 vs 2013 Inc./(Dec.)

$ $ $ $ $ Original Budget

Financial statement

Recreation
   Administration  747,023  831,658  847,683  814,550 931,983 $ 117,433 14.42%
   Building Maintenance - Recreation/Gym/Pool  182,416  211,914  143,009  223,000 197,588 ($ 25,412) (11.40%)
   Gym Expenses  192,195  142,079  47,751  53,900 66,426 $ 12,526 23.24%
   Arena Operations  567,820  592,079  592,781  589,840 562,537 ($ 27,303) (4.63%)
   Building Maintenance - Arena  226,576  245,879  244,843  254,350 238,760 ($ 15,590) (6.13%)
   Skating Rink Activities  12,802  17,309  18,830  23,000 21,620 ($ 1,380) (6.00%)
   Maintenance - Skating Rinks  66,355  41,072  49,047  47,998 56,103 $ 8,105 16.89%
   Parkhaven Pool Activities  281,169  292,623  243,332  290,200 318,461 $ 28,261 9.74%
   Tennis Club  134,079  141,163  124,070  149,650 146,145 ($ 3,505) (2.34%)
   Parks/Playgrounds Activities  272,862  243,768  274,289  358,000 281,142 ($ 76,858) (21.47%)
   Sports/Playground Apparatus  172,893  237,053  290,393  297,000 280,241 ($ 16,759) (5.64%)
   Building Maintenance - Park Chalets  246,338  89,549  86,298  104,600 100,110 ($ 4,490) (4.29%)
   P.E. Trudeau/Kirwan Parks Maintenance  166,844  157,515  164,011  182,983 153,273 ($ 29,710) (16.24%)
   Senior Services  189,738  164,429  10,744  25,000 23,500 ($ 1,500) (6.00%)
   Special Events  57,815  64,715  73,261  78,000 75,240 ($ 2,760) (3.54%)
   Social Cultural Activities  189,381  218,783  250,519  290,000 359,496 $ 69,496 23.96%

      Sub-Total  3,706,306  3,691,586  3,460,861  3,782,071 3,812,625  30,554 0.81%

Aquatic and community centre
  Pool  0  204,343  654,200  931,450 1,190,362 $ 258,912 27.80%
  General Building  0  327,407  1,048,246  1,139,006 1,071,827 ($ 67,179) (5.90%)
  Cardio-Vascular Fitness Equipment Room  0  152  3,839  5,000 6,580 $ 1,580 31.60%
  Babysitting/Toddler Exercise Room  0  3,787  19,708  55,000 10,688 ($ 44,312) (80.57%)
  Teen and Game Room  0  22  11,046  65,000 22,972 ($ 42,028) (64.66%)
  Kitchen/Multi-Purpose Room  0  0  3,035  8,000 10,340 $ 2,340 29.25%

Sub-total  0  535,710  1,740,074  2,203,456 2,312,769 109,313 4.96%

Library services  2,417,332  2,561,697  2,414,868  2,591,150 2,537,944 ($ 53,206) (2.05%)
Library - Aquatic and community centre  0  0  89,909  110,996 67,733 ($ 43,263) (38.98%)
Building Maintenance - Library  191,961  171,023  170,777  189,000 172,020 ($ 16,980) (8.98%)#DIV/0!
Sub-total  2,609,293  2,732,720  2,675,554  2,891,146 2,777,697 ( 113,449) (3.92%)
Total expenses before debt service & 
financing costs  28,040,443  28,981,075  29,583,805  33,073,820  32,789,314 ( 284,506) (0.86%)
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City of Côte Saint Luc APPENDIX I
Operating Budget Summary
For the year ended December 31,2014

Results Results Results Budget Budget Surplus/(Deficit) %
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014 vs 2013 Inc./(Dec.)

$ $ $ $ $ Original Budget

Financial statement

Debt Service and financing costs
   Interest Payments / C.M.M. / Reserve  2,234,271  2,389,287  2,710,541  2,511,896 2,512,415 $ 519 0.02%
   Capital Repayments  2,312,144  2,706,126  3,437,893  3,444,400 3,481,700 $ 37,300 1.08%
   Agglomeration Apportionment (quote-part)  24,869,619  25,876,663  26,760,735  26,951,457 27,003,143 $ 51,686 0.19%
   Appropriation to Parks\Playground Fund  35,540  439,820  53,460  0 $ 0
   Appropriation to/from Capital Fund  566,692  60,948  69,723  0 $ 0
Appropriation needed in future -pension  0  0  49,900  0 $ 0
  Lt  Financing of financial activities ( 24,672) ( 42,611) ( 63,347)  0 $ 0
   Appropriation to/from Opertating Surplus  0  0  0 ( 52,398) $ 52,398 (100.00%)
   Appropriation from Water Financial Reserve  0  0  0 ( 194,391) $ 194,391 (100.00%)
   Provincial Share of ACC Capital Repayment  0  0 ( 500,970) ( 548,700) ($ 47,730) 9.53%

      Sub-Total  29,993,594  31,430,233  33,018,905  32,159,994 32,448,558  288,564 0.90%

TOTAL EXPENSES $58,034,037 $60,411,308 $62,602,710 $65,233,814 $65,237,872 $4,058 0.01%

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)  351,490 1,131,782 1,336,710  0 0 ( 0) (100.00%)

Note 1:

The actual results would appear understated as compared to the Budget figures which contain the debt management charges

The water expenses' actual results for years 2010-2012 do not reflect the debt management costs related to water
For financial statement presentation purposes,these are presented in the appropriation segment of the budget 
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